## HC SURGICAL SPECIALISTS LIMITED

Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore Registration No. 201533429G

## **RECEIPT OF WRIT OF SUMMONS**

The Board of Directors (the "**Board**") of HC Surgical Specialists Limited (the "**Company**" and together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") wishes to announce that Mr. Surendren Rajendren ("**Plaintiff**") had on 29 October 2018, filed a writ of summons and statement of claim ("**Claim**") against Heah Sieu Min (Mt E) Pte. Ltd., the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, and Dr. Heah Sieu Min, the Company's Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer, in the High Court of the Republic of Singapore. The Claim alleges the negligence of Dr. Heah Sieu Min and/or Heah Sieu Min (Mt E) Pte. Ltd., which lead to injury, loss and damage suffered by the Plaintiff.

Dr. Heah Sieu Min and Heah Sieu Min (Mt E) Pte. Ltd. have on 30 October 2018, received the writ of summons and statement of claim from the Plaintiff's solicitors. The Company is of the view that the Claim against Dr. Heah Sieu Min and Heah Sieu Min (Mt E) Pte. Ltd. has no merit and is obtaining legal advice with regard to the Claim.

The Company notes that Dr. Heah Sieu Min has professional indemnity coverage with the Medical Protection Society and accordingly, the Company is of the view that any financial impact arising from the Claim will not have a material impact on the consolidated net tangible assets or earnings per share of the Group for the current financial year ending 31 May 2019.

The Company will release further announcements to update the Company's shareholders of any material developments in connection with the foregoing matter.

By Order of the Board

Dr. Heah Sieu Min Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer 31 October 2018

HC Surgical Specialists Limited (the "**Company**") was listed on Catalist of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST") on 3 November 2016. The initial public offering of the Company was sponsored by PrimePartners Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the "**Sponsor**").

This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed by the Sponsor for compliance with the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST") Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist. The Sponsor has not verified the contents of this announcement.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST. The Sponsor and the SGX-ST assume no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any of the information, statements or opinions made, or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms Jennifer Tan, Senior Manager, Continuing Sponsorship (Mailing Address: 16 Collyer Quay, #10-00 Income at Raffles, Singapore 049318 and E-mail: sponsorship@ppcf.com.sg).